DI-711
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

DI71H-03

Tc Terminal Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

By connecting terminals Tc and CG of the DLCS the airbag sensor assembly is set in the DTC output mode.
The DTCs are displayed by blinking the SRS warning light.

The signal passes the engine ECU and is input to the airbag sensor assembly via multiplex communication
system.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

Ifhe[DPTC[is[hot[displayed,¢dothe[following[iroubleshooting.

1[] | Does[SRS[warning[light(light[upfor[@pprox.[6[$econds?
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Check[dperation[dfihe[SRS[Wwarning[light[&fter[ignition[$witch
is[furned[fromILOCK[position[o[ON[position.

DI-707).

NO|> Check[SRS[warning[light[$ystem[{See[page

2 | Check voltage between terminals Tc and CG of DLC3.

o .

Te

ABO0119
H10688[] H10654

e |

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)

PREPARATION:

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

CHECK:

Measure the voltage between terminals Tc and CG of DLCS3.
OK:

Voltage: 10 - 14V

0K> Go to step 4.
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTALRESTRAINT[SYSTEM

ABO119
H10689[]

30 | Check[voltage[between[terminal[Tc[of[PLC3[andbody[¢ground.
ON CHECK:
@ Measure[the[Voltage[between[ierminalTc[bffPLC3[And[body
ground.
OK:

Voltage: 10 - 14V

H10656

OK[>

Check[or[fepair[harnessbetween[erminal[CG[of
DLC3[and[body[ground.

@

4(]

Check[multiplex(ftommunication[$ystem[(See[page(BE-18)[]
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5[

Check[airbag[$ensor[assembly.

CHECK:

Check@he[PTC[{See[page[DI-484).

OK:

DTC is output.

e )

Replace airbag sensor assembly.

@

From the results of the above inspection, the malfunctioning part can now be considered normal.
To make sure of this, use simulation method to check.
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Ifhe[DPTClis[displayed[without[a[PTC[¢heck[procedure, perform[the[following
troubleshooting.

1[0 | Check[and[tepair[Wire[harness[between[the(éngine[ECU[and[DLC3
(See[Jpage[PI-154).

-

2 |Is DTC output again?

CHECK:

(@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20 seconds.
(b)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 seconds.
() Check SRS warning light.

@

From the results of the above inspection, the malfunctioning part can now be considered normal.
To make sure of this, use simulation method to check.

YES> Replace airbag sensor assembly.
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